

APPEAL NO. 22-16936

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ANDREW SABLAN SALAS  
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Defendant–Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

Case No. 1:22-cv-00008

---

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ANIMAL WELLNESS ACTION,  
ANIMAL WELLNESS FOUNDATION, AND  
THE CENTER FOR A HUMANE ECONOMY  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE’S REQUEST TO AFFIRM THE DISTRICT  
COURT’S JUDGMENT**

---

Jessica L. Blome  
(Cal. Bar No. 314898)  
GREENFIRE LAW, PC  
2001 Addison Street, Suite 300  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
(510) 900-9502  
jblome@greenfirelaw.com

*Attorneys for Animal Wellness Action,  
Animal Wellness Foundation, and the  
Center for a Humane Economy*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
RULE 29(A)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION.....	vi
ANIMAL ADVOCATES’ AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE’S BRIEF.....	1
II. Amicus Curiae’s Statement of Interest.....	1
A. Animal Advocates are specially interested in the application of the Animal Welfare Act’s prohibition against cockfighting throughout the United States, including the CNMI. ....	2
B. This <i>amici</i> brief will help inform this Court’s consideration of the federal interest in outlawing cockfighting and the many interstate and foreign impacts of cockfighting. ....	4
III. Background.....	6
III. Argument.....	8
A. The AWA’s animal fighting venture prohibition lawfully prohibits cockfighting in the CNMI.....	10
B. Cockfighting is not a purely internal affair; it has enormous interstate and foreign impacts. ....	17
1. Cockfighting is an interstate, interjurisdictional, and international commercial enterprise. ....	18
2. Cockfighting has far-reaching and potentially catastrophic public health and safety effects. ....	20
IV. Conclusion.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>ATM Exp., Inc. v. City of Montgomery, Alabama</i> 376 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2005) .....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14, 17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	12
<i>Club Gallístico de P.R., Inc. v. United States</i> 414 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.P.R. 2019).....	4, 13, 15, 19
<i>Hernández-Gotay v. United States</i> 985 F.3d 71 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 336 (2021) .....	4
<i>Linsangan v. United States</i> No. CV 19-00145, 2020 WL 6130784, at *1 (D. Guam Sept. 30, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 20-17024, 2021 WL 6103047 (9th Cir. Dec. 22, 2021).....	4
<i>Set Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> No. 09-61405-CIV, 2010 WL 11549687, at *20 (S.D. Fla. June 22, 2010).	12
<i>Slavin v. United States</i> 403 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>State, ex. rel. v. Claiborne</i> 505 P.2d 732 (Kan. 1973) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Richards v. DeLeon Guerrero</i> 4 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Gibert</i> 677 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> 118 F.Supp.2d 723 (Dist. Ct. W.D. Texas, 1988).....	17
<i>White v. United States</i> 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 2156 ..... 1, 8  
 7 U.S.C. § 2156(a)(2)(A)..... 16  
 7 U.S.C. § 2156(a)(3) (2014) ..... 9  
 7 U.S.C. § 2156(b)..... 16  
 7 U.S.C. § 2156(d) (2014)..... 9  
 48 U.S.C. § 1801 ..... 10

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 ..... v  
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32 ..... 23

**Dictionary**

*Application, Black's Law Dictionary* (5th ed. 1979)..... 11

**Encyclopedia**

Encyc. Britannica  
*Cockfighting*, available at <https://www.britannica.com/sports/cockfighting>  
 (last visited June 27, 2023) ..... 7

**Reports**

Alan Sipress, *Bird Flu Adds New Danger to Bloody Game*, The Wash. Post (Apr. 14, 2005),  
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/politics/2005/04/14/bird-flu-adds-new-danger-to-bloody-game/7f49062b-41fc-404d-ab92-8cdee193b302> ..... 8  
 Animal Fighting Prohibition Enforcement Act of 2007  
 Pub. L. No. 110-22, § 3, 121 Stat. 88, 88-89 (2007)..... 9  
 Animal Welfare Act Amendments of 1976  
 Pub. L. No. 94-279, § 17, 90 Stat. 417, 421–22 (1976)..... 8  
*Chicken Industry Urges Crackdown on Cockfighting*, National Chicken Council  
 (Apr. 5, 2004) <https://www.nationalchickencouncil.org/chicken-industry-urges-crackdown-on-cockfighting/> ..... 8  
 Dr. Jim Keen & Dr. Tom Pool, Animal Wellness Action & the Cent. for a Humane Econ., *Cock Fighting: playing chicken and gambling with potentially pandemic Avian Influenza and virulent Newcastle Disease* (2023), available

at <https://endcockfighting.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/Cockfighting-HPAI-vND-Report-12.30.22.pdf> .....6

Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008  
 Pub. L. No. 110-246, § 14207, 122 Stat. 1651, 2223–24 (2008).....9

J. S. Malik Peiris et al.  
*Avian Influenza Virus (H5N1): a Threat to Human Health*, 20 Clinical Microbiology Reviews 243, 249 (2007) .....21

Steve Limtiaco, *Legal cockfighting in Guam ends Friday as federal ban takes effect* Pacific Daily News (Dec. 19, 2019) available at <https://www.guampdn.com/story/news/local/2019/12/19/guam-cockfighting-federal-ban-us-territories-legal-friday-rooster-doledo-game-club/2672182001/>.....18

The Amer. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, *Cockfighting available at* <https://www.asPCA.org/animal-cruelty/other-animal-issues/cockfighting> (last visited June 27, 2023).....6

The Humane Soc’y of the U.S., *The facts about cockfighting available at* <https://www.humanesociety.org/resources/facts-about-cockfighting> (last visited June 27, 2023) .....6

Wayne Pacelle & Richard L. Pacelle, Jr., *A Legislative History of Nonhuman Animal Fighting in the U.S. and Its Territories* 29 Society & Animals 87, 87 (2021) .....8

Wayne Pacelle, *Our Investigation Reveals Massive Illegal Trafficking of Fighting Animals Shipped and Sold from the U.S. Mainland to Guam, End Cockfighting* (Jan. 7, 2020) available at <https://endcockfighting.org/our-investigation-reveals-massive-illegal-trafficking-of-fighting-animals-shipped-and-sold-from-the-u-s-mainland-to-guam> .....19

**Congressional Bill**

153 Cong. Rec. S451-52 (daily ed. Jan. 11, 2007).....20

H.R. 0309, 117th Cong. (2022).....6
